

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
DIRECT DIGITAL, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VINCE MULLINS,  
*Respondent.*

—————◆—————

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

—————◆—————

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————◆—————

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2039 PALMER AVENUE, #104  
LARCHMONT, NY 10538  
(914) 834-3322  
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org  
*Attorneys for*  
*Atlantic Legal Foundation*

November 27, 2015

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT. ....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> . ....	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT. ....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. ....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Undermines Fundamental Due Process Interests And Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents On Class Certification. ....	8
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Refusal To Consider Ascertainability At The Class Certification Stage Raises Important Due Process Issues.....	8
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Deferral of Consideration of Ascertainability Will Result In Settlement of Meritless Cases. ....	10
C. Class Certification Was Improper Because The Article III Standing Of Class Members Cannot Be Ascertained At	

The Threshold Under the Seventh Circuit's Approach.....	12
II. The Court Should Resolve An Acknowledged Circuit Split.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)....	12
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013). . . .	9, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013). . . . .	5, 9, 12
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	10
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	10-11
<i>EQT Production Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	15-16
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	14
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349, 355 (3d Cir. 2013). . . . .	14
<i>Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3rd Cir. 2008).....	10

<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 14-11648, 2015 WL 3560722 (11th Cir. June 9, 2015) (unpublished).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	12, 13
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	13
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	13
<i>Rikos v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	13
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir.2001).....	11-12
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	9
<i>Tyson Foods v. Bouaphakeo</i> , No. 14-1146.....	2
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2072(b)..... 6, 8, 9, 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

OTHER SOURCES

Richard A. Nagareda, *Aggregation and its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA*, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1872 (2006). . . . . 11

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009). . . . . 12

Thomas E. Willging *et al.*, *An Empirical Analysis of Rule 23 to Address the Rulemaking Challenges*, 71 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 74 (1996)..... 11
